
For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 27th February, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a new Premises Licence - Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, 
Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7NE  (Pages 7 - 154)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Daniel Morgan in respect of 
Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7NE.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

Membership:  Councillors S Davies, D Edwardes and L Smetham

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up 
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

 The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings 
 The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal 

matters and procedure.
 The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; 

the officer will also answer any questions Members may have.

PROCEDURE 

NOTE:      If the Sub-Committee has not already elected a Chairman, that will be the 
first item of business.

1 Chairman The Chairman will:
(i) call the matter to be considered
(ii) call for  any declarations of interest
(iii) ask all parties to introduce themselves
(iv) summarise the procedure to be followed at the hearing
(v) will consider any request made by a party for another 
person to appear at the hearing
(v) will advise the parties of any maximum period of time in 
which it has to present its case (if a maximum is imposed this 
shall be equal for all parties)

2 Licensing Officer Will introduce and summarise the application, highlighting 
areas of contention or dispute.

3 Committee Members May ask questions of the Licensing Officer

4 Applicant Will present his/her case, calling witnesses, as appropriate. 

(If necessary, applicant will produce any notices required by 
law.  Legal Adviser will draw attention to this if required.)

Page 3 Agenda Annex



5 Responsible 
Authorities 

(who have made 
representations)

Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification.

6 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

To be invited to ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification.

It is normal practice for a spokesperson only to speak on 
behalf of a group of residents.

7 Committee Members Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant.

8 Applicant May make a statement or ask his witnesses to clarify any 
matters which he feels are unclear, or may have been 
misunderstood.

9 Responsible 
Authorities

Will make their representations.

10 Applicant Or his representative or witnesses to ask questions of 
Responsible Authorities represented at the meeting, by way 
of clarification.

11 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting, by way of clarification.

(Note:  This is not the point at which they should be 
stating their objections.)

12 Committee Members May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting

13 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

Those who have objected to the application will be invited to 
make observations on the application and present the 
bases of their objections. 

15 Applicant Or his representative or witnesses may ask questions of the 
other persons, by way of clarification.

16 Committee Members May ask questions of the other persons.

17 Chairman To invite both Responsible Authorities and Other Persons 
to make their closing addresses.

18 Applicant Or his representative will briefly summarise the application 
and comment on the observations and any suggested 

Page 4



conditions.

19 Committee Will retire to consider the application.  The Committee may 
request the Legal Advisor to advise on legal issues. 

20 Committee Will return to give its decision, with reasons, which will be 
announced by the Chairman and subsequently confirmed in 
writing to the applicant and to all the parties that made 
representations.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 
hearing, parties will be advised of the decision within five 
working days.

Notes

1. The hearing shall normally be held in public. There may be occasions on 
which the Committee find it necessary to exclude members of the press and 
public; any such decision will be taken on the basis that the public interest in 
doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing taking place in public.

2. The Chairman may require any person behaving in a disruptive manner to 
leave the hearing and may (a) refuse to permit that person to return, or (b) 
permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
but any such person may submit in writing any information which they would 
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave.

3. Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served 
documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required. 
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement 
of all parties.

4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or 
not that person is legally qualified.

5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it 
appropriate weight.

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.

7. The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, 
vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties 
and the rules of natural justice are observed.

Page 5



Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously). 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present. 

Page 6



OFFICIAL

Licensing Act Sub Committee

Date of Meeting:  27 February 2020

Report Title: Application for a new Premises Licence at Lady Grey Farm, 
Lady Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 7NE

Senior Officer: Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, and 
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevent 
representations received in relation to the application.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 
for a Premises Licence by Daniel Morgan, in respect of:

Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 7NE

2.2. Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 
promote the Licensing Objectives. And where Members consider that 
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public Safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance
d) The protection of children from harm

2.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 
do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application for a new 
premises licence.

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



OFFICIAL

2.4. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 
consideration also needs to be given to:

a) The rules of natural justice
b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution, and provide the key reasons why the 
recommendation/s has been made. Link your reasons into appropriate 
council policies and corporate objectives.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable

5. Background

5.1. The application was received by the Licensing Authority and sent out for 
consultation on the 2nd January 2020. The application is for a new 
Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

5.2. The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities 
applied for are:

To permit the provision of Live Music Indoors
Monday to Sunday 23.00 – 01.30

To permit the provision of Recorded Music Indoors
Monday to Sunday 23.00 – 02.00

To permit the Sale and Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Sunday 10.00 – 01.30

For the consumption on the premises only. 

All licensable activities on New Years Eve to start from 10am until the 
terminal hour on New Years Day

Page 8



OFFICIAL

5.3. Members should take into consideration the Licensing Act 2003 Schedule 1 
(7A) whereby the provision of recorded music in an alcohol licensed 
premises for an audience of less than 500 people between the hours of 
08.00 and 23.00 is not to be regarded as the provision of regulated 
entertainment for the purposes of Section 16.6 of the Guidance issued 
under Section 182 (Issued in April 2018) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Additionally, any conditions attached to a licence that relate to deregulated 
entertainment would be suspended between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00, 
provided that appropriate but relevant conditions are put in place as 
Members deem fitting.  

5.4. A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

5.5. Responsible Authorities:

5.5.1. The Council’s Environmental Protection team have submitted a 
representation attached at Appendix 2.

5.5.2. Cheshire Police have proposed conditions to be included in the 
application which have been agreed by the applicant. A copy of the 
conditions is attached at Appendix 3.

5.6 Other Persons:

5.6.1 The Council has received forty representations from the public, which 
are set out at Appendix 4.

5.7 On the 5th of February 2020, the agent acting for the applicant contacted 
the Licensing Team to register an objection to the number of 
representations deemed relevant. There is no mechanism for the applicant 
to object to the number of representations that have been deemed to be 
relevant.

5.8 Any decision on the relevance of a representation is delegated to Licensing 
Officers. In this case three officers reviewed all the representations and 
collectively determined whether or not they were relevant. Twenty-eight 
representations were deemed not to be relevant. 

5.9 At all times when considering the relevance of a representation, the 
following must be taken into consideration:

1. The relevant legislation

2. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Page 9



OFFICIAL

3. The Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003

5.10 To be considered relevant a representation must address the undermining 
of one or more of the Licensing Objectives. Representation cannot be 
speculative but must raise concerns regarding the likely effect of the 
granting of the application. 

5.11 In respect of borderline decisions the Statutory Guidance states that ‘…the 
benefit of the doubt about any aspect of a representation should be given to 
the person making that representation. The subsequent hearing would then 
provide an opportunity for the person or body making the representation to 
amplify and clarify it.’

5.12 The Members of the Sub-Committee will need to consider each relevant 
representation (and any oral amplification given at the hearing) and 
determine how much weight it should be given.  

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 
2003 the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Section 18(4) provides that 
the authority may:

I. Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions 
and conditions consistent with the operating schedule

II. Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

III. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 
Activities to which the application relates

IV. Reject the application

6.1.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 
should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

6.1.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
exercise its various functions, doing all that it can to prevent Crime and 
disorder, and Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the 
environment as well the misuse of drugs,  alcohol and re-offending in 
the Local Environment. 

Page 10



OFFICIAL

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications

6.3. Policy Implications

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 
set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 
Policy or Guidance.

6.4. Equality Implications

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications

6.5. Human Resources Implications

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.7. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of 
both the applicant and the ‘relevant persons’ who have submitted their 
representations and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence 
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

6.8. Rural Communities Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for rural communities.

6.9. Implications for Children & Young People/Cared for Children 

6.9.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.10. Public Health Implications

6.10.1  There are no direct implications for public health.

6.11. Climate Change Implications

6.11.1. There are no direct implications for Climate Change

Page 11



OFFICIAL

7. Ward Members Affected

7.1.Mobberley – Councillor Charlotte Leach

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. Consultation in respect of submitting an application for a Premises Licence 
Application is prescribed in the Licensing Act 2003 and has been fully 
complied with. 

9. Access to Information

9.1. The background papers relating to this report can be made available by 
contacting the report writer. 

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Jennifer Knight

Job Title: Senior Licensing Officer

Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Environmental Health Representation
Appendix 3 – Cheshire Police Conditions
Appendix 4 – Representations submitted from other persons
Appendix 5 – Map of the Premises

Page 12

mailto:Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



@ Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

60m200

Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley

1:4437

12/2/2020

P
age 153



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence - Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7NE
	Appendix 1, Lady Grey Farm
	Appendix 2, Lady Grey Farm
	Appendix 3, Lady Grey farm
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 4.1
	Appendix 5, Lady Grey farm




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 27th February, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)

Councillors S Davies and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Alison Burquest, Lawyer
Helen Davies, Democratic Services Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Nashwan Fazlani, Lawyer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Nathan Murphy, Licensing Officer
Bankole Thomas, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed Chairman.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness, Councillor D Edwardes declared that he had 
attended a function at Owen House Farm.

21 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - LADY GREY FARM, 
LADY LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 7NE 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for Lady Grey Farm, Lady Lane, Mobberley, Knutsford, 
Cheshire WA16 7NE.

A supplementary agenda had been published prior to the meeting.  This 
contained further information which had been submitted by the applicant’s 
agent and details of conditions which had been agreed between 
Environmental Health, the applicant and their agent.  In addition, two noise 
impact reports had been received, copies of which were circulated at the 
meeting following advice from one of the Council’s legal advisors.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:



 two representatives of the Environmental Health Team
 four representatives of the applicant
 six members of the public who had submitted relevant 

representations
 a representative of nine members of the public who had submitted 

relevant representations

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be refused due 
to inconsistencies which resulted in the Sub-Committee not being satisfied 
that the licensing objectives of public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm have been met.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of service of the written notice of the decision.

Note: In the interests of openness, Councillor D Edwardes declared that 
he knew one of the members of the public who had addressed the 
meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.45 pm

Councillor D Edwardes (Chairman)


